31 December 2014
GBP (716) 875 (3,023) 3,694
AUD (1,577) 1,927 (8,502) 10,391
USD 20 (24) - -

31 December 2013
GBP 648 (792) (2,792) 3,414
AUD (1,198) 1,464 (10,672) 13,044
USD 54 (66) - -

28. Interest rate risk

Profile
At 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

 Carrying amount
31 December

2014
31 December

2013
€’000 €’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets – non-current restricted cash - 993
Financial assets – current restricted cash 39,213 52,806
Financial assets – deposits 19,258 13,686
Financial assets – cash 76,930 61,181
Financial assets – short term bank deposits 149,583 100,178

284,984 228,844

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
An increase and decrease of 50 basis points (‘bps’) in interest rates at 31 December 2014 and at 31 December 2013 would have increased
/ (decreased) profit for a full year and equity by the amounts set out in the table below. It is assumed that all other variables, including
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit  Equity
50 bps

 increase
50 bps

 decrease
50 bps

 increase
50 bps

 decrease
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments 874 (874) - -

50 bps
 increase

50 bps
 decrease

50 bps
 increase

50 bps
 Decrease

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments 677 (677) - -

112

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

29. Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The following are the fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position:

 31 December 2014  31 December 2013
Carrying
 amount Fair value

Carrying
 amount Fair value

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Carried at fair value
Liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities – sports betting open positions (14,473) (14,473) (15,851) (15,851)
Derivative financial liabilities – forward contract cash flow hedges (2,636) (2,636) (1,467) (1,467)